First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 31 March 2020 at 5 pm.

#### No. S 223

# REGULATION OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS ACT (CHAPTER 272A)

# REGULATION OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Regulation of Imports and Exports Act, the Minister for Trade and Industry makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** These Regulations are the Regulation of Imports and Exports (Amendment) Regulations 2020 and come into operation on 6 April 2020.

#### **Amendment of First Schedule**

2. Item 2 of Part A of the First Schedule to the Regulation of Imports and Exports Regulations (Rg 1) is amended by deleting the words "Commissioner of Police" in the second column and substituting the words "Senior Director, Gambling Regulatory Unit, Ministry of Home Affairs".

```
[G.N. Nos. S 591/99; S 27/2000; S 607/2000; S 197/2001;
S 79/2003; S 170/2003; S 319/2003; S 502/2003;
S 633/2003; S 161/2004; S 209/2004; S 566/2004;
S 718/2004; S 259/2005; S 496/2005; S 26/2006;
S 526/2006; S 697/2006; S 706/2006; S 54/2007;
S 266/2007; S 119/2009; S 77/2010; S 614/2010;
S 406/2011; S 519/2012; S 189/2013; S 370/2013;
S 538/2015; S 425/2017; S 645/2017; S 692/2018;
S 82/2019]
```

Made on 30 March 2020.

### **GABRIEL LIM**

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Trade and Industry, Singapore.

[MTI 066/01-2-016PT01; AG/LEGIS/SL/272A/2015/5 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 3(4) of the Regulation of Imports and Exports Act).